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Honorable Gerald Allen

Member, House of Representatives

Post Office Box 71001

Tuscaloosa, Alabama  35407

Funds – Drugs - Tuscaloosa County - Madison County

If the Huntsville Drug Education Training Program will accept training that trainees receive from out-of-state programs, trainees may be sent out of state for training using DARE funds for the Huntsville Center.

Funds may be transferred within the program from one DARE program to another.

There is no minimum number for staffing purposes for the Alabama DARE Training Center.

There are no restrictions against the program hosting a DARE training session in cities other than Huntsville. The Huntsville Drug Education Training Program, however, must still certify the instructors. 

Dear Representative Allen:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION ONE


If training is not available for trainees of the Drug Education Training Program at the Huntsville Center, can trainees be sent out of state using DARE funds for the Huntsville Cen​ter?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The Alabama Drug Education and Awareness Oversight Council was created by Act No. 95-689, now codified at section 41-25-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  Section 41-25-4(c) provides:


The council shall require that drug educa​tion and awareness programs use certified instructors.  Instructors shall be certified by the Huntsville Drug Education Training Program.

ALA. CODE § 41-25-4(c) (2000).  This section mandates that program instructors be certified by the Huntsville Drug Education Training Pro​gram but does not require that the program instructors receive their training in Huntsville.   If the Huntsville Drug Education Training Pro​gram will accept training that trainees receive from out-of-state programs, trainees may be sent out of state for training using DARE funds for the Huntsville Center.

CONCLUSION


If the Huntsville Drug Education Training Program will accept training that trainees receive out of state, trainees may be sent out of state for training using DARE funds.

QUESTION TWO


Can funds be transferred from within the DARE program to other DARE programs? For instance, can the center use some of the funds available for overtime money and transfer those funds for the purchase of equipment?

FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION


There is no statutory prohibition against the DARE program trans​ferring funds from one program to another.  Therefore, the DARE program may transfer funds to be used for overtime personnel for the purchase of equipment.

QUESTION THREE


Is there a minimum number for staffing purposes for the Alabama DARE Training Cen​ter?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS 


The Code of Alabama provides that the program shall use certified instructors and that the Legislature shall provide clerical assistance as the council may request.   ALA. CODE §§ 41-25-4(c) and 41-25-5 (2000). There is no other statutory provision regarding staffing for the Alabama DARE Training Center. Therefore, there is no minimum number for staffing purposes for the Alabama DARE Training Center.

CONCLUSION


There is no minimum number for staffing purposes for the Alabama DARE Training Center.

QUESTION FOUR


Are there any restrictions for hosting a training session in cities other than Huntsville?  Could there be a session held in Mobile?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Section 41-25-4(c) of the Code of Alabama provides:


The council shall require that drug educa​tion and awareness programs use certified instructors.  Instructors shall be certified by the Huntsville Drug Education Training Program.

ALA. CODE § 41-25-4(c) (2000). As stated in the answer to question one, program instructors must be certified by the Huntsville Drug Education Training Program but are not required to receive their training in Huntsville.   If the Huntsville Drug Education Training Program will accept training that prospective instructors receive from Mobile or another city, trainees may receive training in Mobile or another city. There are no restrictions against the program hosting a training session in cities other than Huntsville.  The Huntsville Drug Education Training Program, however, must still certify the instructors. 

CONCLUSION


There are no restrictions against the program hosting a DARE training session in cities other than Huntsville. The Huntsville Drug Edu​cation Training Program, however, must still certify the instructors. 


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Terri Olive Tompkins of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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